

No. 18-92

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID PERRY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRUCE P. KRIEGMAN, solely in his capacity as court  
appointed Chapter 11 Trustee for LLS America LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MICHAEL J. KAPAUN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL J. GIBBONS  
WITHERSPOON • KELLEY  
422 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
Telephone: (509) 624-5265  
[mjk@witherspoonkelley.com](mailto:mjk@witherspoonkelley.com)  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING IN THE COURT WHOSE JUDGMENT IS UN- DER REVIEW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS AND ORDERS EN- TERED .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts .....	1
B. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Mr. Perry's Petition Raises No Grounds for Review by This Court .....	8
B. Mr. Perry's Argument Regarding the Look Back Period is Moot .....	12
C. Preservation of Issues for Appeal.....	13
1. The Evidence Clearly Supported Judg- ment Against Mr. Perry.....	14
2. Mr. Perry Improperly Raises Issues for the First Time on Appeal .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Mr. Perry Must Follow the Rules of Procedure.....	16
4. The Chapter 11 Plan is Binding on Mr. Perry.....	16
5. The Bankruptcy Code, Revised Code of Washington, and Precedent from the Court of Appeals Are Not Vague .....	17
6. The Declarations of Lenore Romney and Marie Rice were Stricken.....	18
7. LLS America Was Engaged in a Ponzi Scheme.....	18
8. LLS America Was Insolvent from Its Inception.....	21
9. Mr. Perry is not Entitled to Offsets.....	22
10. Mr. Perry is Subject to the District Court’s Jurisdiction and was Properly Served.....	22
11. Mr. Perry Has Not Disputed the Findings that He Received \$30,000 in Preferential Transfers Recoverable Under Section 547.....	23
12. The District Court Properly Denied the Motion for New Trial.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barclay v. Mackenzie (In re AFI Holding, Inc.)</i> , 525 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	16
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Draper v. State of Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963).....	15, 18
<i>Finn v. Alliance Bank</i> , 860 N.W.2d 638 (2015).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947) .....	22
<i>In re Agricultural Research and Technology Group, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15, 17
<i>In re Incomnet</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>In re Nees</i> , 12 B.R. 968 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1981).....	22
<i>In re P&amp;P Holdings Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>In re Ramirez Rodriguez</i> , 209 B.R. 424 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1997).....	15, 17
<i>Jacobsen v. Filer</i> , 790 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>King v. Atiyeh</i> , 814 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) .....	22
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	12
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm'n of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 979 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 22, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perkins v. Lehman Bros., Inc. (In re International Management Associates, LLC)</i> , 563 B.R. 393 (N.D. Ga. 2017) .....	16
<i>Perry v. Kriegman (In re LLS America)</i> , 707 Fed.Appx. 922 (Dec. 21, 2017).....	1
<i>Rohrer v. Snyder</i> , 29 Wn. 199 (1902).....	12
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	15, 19
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	1, 17
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	1, 4, 17
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	1, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	1, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1141 .....	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Minnesota Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 513.41-.51 .....	9, 10
RCW 19.40 .....	17
RCW 19.40.041 .....	1, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	7, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4 .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	13
FRBP 9033(b).....	21
FRCP 42 .....	3
FRCP 59 .....	3
